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5£·(;.;4 Dec1s1on No. __ ,-_v __ ._ .. ~._ 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~vestigation into the operations, ) 
rates, and practices ot HA.~y B. ) 
JOHNSTON, Jr., doing business ss ) 
CITIZENS WAREHOUSE. ) 

------------------------------) 
Case No. S937 

Glonz and R"J.ssell, by Arthur Roo Glanz and' Ri~hs.rd D. 
l!!!.senpluS, for Harry B. Johnston, Jr., -doing 
business as Citizens Warehouso. 

Martin J. Porter and J. R. Smith for the Commiss1on 
stiff. 

OPINION 
~-~--.--

Under date of M~y 7, 1957, this Commission issued an 

order of investigation into the operationz, rates and practices 

or Harry B .. Johnston, Jr., doing business as Citizens Warehouso, 

tor the purposo of dotcrxrJ.ning whothor or not the U said respondent 

has Violated or is violating Section 3667 or the Public Utilities 

Code by oharging, demanding, collecting or receiving a lesser com­

pensation tor the transport~tion or property as a highway per.mit 

carrier th~~ the applicable minimum rates and charges required by 

Minil'!rul'a. Rate Tari!f No. 2.1! The order o.lso ha.d tor its further 

purposes the determination ao to whether or not the respondent 

should be re~uired to collect undercharges~ whether or not the 

operating authority should be cancelled, revoked or suspended, or 

whether a oease and desist order should be issuod. 

Public hearings were held bofore·Exnm1ner Grant E. Syphers 

on August 30 ~d September 23, 1957, in Loo Angeles, on whiCh dates 
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evidence was adduced and on the last named date the matter was 

submitted. 

The staff of this Commission presented at the hearing 

copies of the shipping documents covering 11 shipments which 

allegedly had been hauled by respondent carrier at lesser rates than 

those applicable thereto. Seven of these shipments consisted of salt 

moving from the Western Salt Company at San Diego to the California 

Salt Company at Los Angeles, 3 conSisted of cleansing powder known 

as "Eab-O" from the B. T. Babbit Corporation in Los Angeles to var,ious 

destinations in San Diego, and 1 consisted of canned abalone from the 

Marine Products Company in San Diego to various conSignees in the 

Los Angeles area. 

The rate charge on the 7 shipments of salt was 10 cents 

per hundred pounds or $114 for each shipment based upon a weight 

in each case of 114,000 pounds. According to representations of the 

stafr, each of these shipments should have been divided into three 

separate shipments each taking the 50,000 pound rate of 14 cents 

per hundred weight. This would have resulted in a charge of $70 

for each 50,000 pounds or a total of $210 for each of the seven 

groups of shipments. Allegedly, therefore, there was an undercharge 

of $96 fOT each of the 7 shipments or a total of $672. 

The 3 shipments of Bab-O were rated at 21 cents per 

hundred pounds, plus 15 percent and with certain $ddit1onal charges 

for sp11t deliver1es. The total amounts originally charged by the 

carr1er for these 3 sh1pments amounted to $384.52. The stafr COn­

tended that one of these sh1pments should have been rated at 34t 

ce::lts per hundred weight with a 'i' percent surcharge and additional 
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charges for the split deliveries l and the remaining 2 at 30t cents . 
with ndditional charges for the split deliveries. All in ~l, 

these 3 shipments resulted in alleged undercharges 01' $12S092. 

The eleventh Shipment of canned. a.balone was ra'l;ed. at 

22 cents per hundred pounds with an a~d1~ional charge tor two stops 

en route all of which amounted to $16.,$. The statf contended the 

rate should have been 31t cents per hundred pounds subject to a 

7 percent s~charbe and two split delivery charges resulting in n 

total of $24.ll.4. AllegecUy this Shipment resulted in an uncier­

charge of $7 0 89. 

The total undorch:u-ges for all of the eleven sh1pments l 

according to the staff testimonYI amounted to $80S.51. 

In reply to the statf presentation the defendant comp~y 

presented test~ony in which it took tho position thAt it had made 

underchargoo on the shipments involved but that these were the 

result of in~dvertont roist~~es and Were in no wny intentionnl. 

Furthor, the company h~s collectod those undercharges from the 

shippers., 

Concerning the 7 shipments of so.lt, 'I::he com.pany ha$ col­

lected underchargos in the ~ount ot $312. While this is not the 

~~ount of 'lndercharges alleged by the staff, it was the detend~tfs 

position that the rates on these first 7 shipments should be lower 

thAn those aoseosod br the statt. In other wordS, each of these 

7 Shipments consists of 3 different londs. Apparently the Shipper 

did call the carrier ~d advise that there was a total of 114,000 

pounds of salt to be sh1pped~ Under the terms of Itam 85 ot 

Mi~ Rate Tariff No.2, the applicable tariff as to these 
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shipments, a oarrier may pick up a shipment within two days from 

12:01 a.m. ot the date it is tendered to him in order to secure the 

advantage of a single rate on the entire shipment. In the 7 ship­

ments here in question, it was the contention of a witness tor 

defendant that the first 2 londs of eaoh shipment moved within the 

two-day period. Therefore the rate on each shipment should be 10 

cents per 100 pounds subject to a lOO~OOO pound minimum for the 

first 2 loads of eaoh shipment, and 14 cents subjeot to a SO, 000 

pound minimum. tor the third loa.d ot each shipment. This would l'I'J.Sl{e 

the total charge tor eaCh Shipment $170. 

However 1 in order to secure the benetit ot this multiple 

lot rule, it is necessary, ~ong other things~ that a single shipping 

docu-~ent shOUld be issued prior to or at the timo ot the first pick­

up_ Exhibits Nos~ 4 and 5 were submitted as o~~ples ot such slitpping 

documents, it being the contention ot the defendant that Shipping 

documents were issued in acoordance with the above-noted tariff 

rule~ 

However an examination ot Exhibits Nos. 4 and 5 leads us 

to rind that neither of them meet tho requirements ot a shipping 

document as prescribed in Item 2$5 (ot Minimum Rate Tariff No.2). 

For exarr.ple, ~~bit No. 4 does not show tho point ot origin, the 

rate, nor the charges. Neither does it describe the commodity 

s~pped in the te~s used in the Western ClaSSification or Exception 

Sheet. Exhibit No. 5 has sim~l~ detects. It does show the point 

of origin but not the point of destination. Neither does it describe 

the commoditios 1n terms of the Western Classification .or the 

~~ception Sheet. In short, EXhibits Nos. 4 ~d S appear to be 

copies ot sales ir.lvo1ces rather than shipping documents. 
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As to the shipments of scouring powder and the shipment of 

abalone, the evidence discloses and we now find that the rates set 

out by the staff are the spplicable rates. The defendant carrier 

did not take serious issue with such a position and as a matter of 

fact it has collected from the shippers all undercharges on shipments 

8 to 11, inclusive. 

Various witnesses, shippers and carriers alike, testified 

as to the reputation and standing in the conmunity of the defendant 

/ company. According to this record, this cO~lpany has not complied with 

the law but the instances which '~ere set out herein were in no way ~ 

coomitted with a view to avoiding the lawful rates. 

A thorough consideration of all the evidence in this 

matter leads us to make the following findings of fact: 

1. The defendant company did charge less than the applicable 

tariff rates for each of the 11 shipments here involved. 

2. The defendant com~any has collected the undercharges on 

shipments 8 to 11, inclusive, and has made a partial collection of 

the undercharges on shipments 1 to 7, inclusive. 

3. The applicable tariff rates for the shipments involved are 

the rates set out by the staff in Exhibit No. 2 in these proceedings. 

We therefore conclude that the defendant herein has 

violated Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code. The statute is 

designed to protect the public interest, and it is fundamental that 

the established rates must be followed if that public interest is to 

be protected. 

In this case the defendant's mistakes, once they are 

corrected, do not warrant too severe a penalty. 
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o R D E R -..-----

An order of investigation as above-entitled having been 

issued, public hearings having been held thereon, and the Commission 

being fully ~dvised in the premises, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

(1) That Harry B. Johnston, Jr., doing bu,siness as Citizens 

Warehouse, be and he hereby is directed to toke such action as may be 

necessary to collect the balance of the undercharges in the amount of 

$360 on the following shipments of salt from the Western Salt Company 

in San Die~o to the California Salt Company in Los Angeles: 

Freight 
B:i,11 No. 

H-19240 
E-19391 
H-20592 
H-20987 
H-2l427 
H-21771 
H-24263 

3-24-5'6 
3-29-56 
1+-26-56 
5- 7-56 
5-17-56 
5-25-56 
7-19-,6 

(2) That the highway contract carrier, radial highway common 

carrier, household goods carrier and city carrier permits issued to 

Harry B. Johnston, Jr., dOing business as Citizens Warehouse, by this 

Commission, be and t~,ey hereby are suspended for a !,eri~d of three days / 

starting at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday following the effective 

date hereof. 

0) That Harry B. Johnston, Jr., doing business as Citizens 

~'Jarehouse, shall post at his terminal and station facilities used for 

receiving property from the public for transportation, not less than 

five days prior to the beginning of the suspension period, a notice 

to the public stating that its highway contract carrier, radial 

highway common carrier, household goods carr1er and city carrier ~. 

perm1 ts have been suspended by the CommisSion for 3 period of three days. 
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(4) That in the event charges to be collected as provided in 

paragraph (1) of this order, or any p~rt thereof, remain uncollected 

eighty days after the effective date of this order, H.arry B. Johnsto~, 

Jr., doing business as Citizens Warehouse, shall submit to the 

Commission, on Monday of each week, a report of the undercharges re­

maining to be collected and specif~·ing the action taken to collect 

such charges and the result of such action, until such charges have 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

The Secretary is directed to cause personal service of this 

d~c1sion to be made on Harry B. Johnston, Jr., doing business 3S 

Citizens Warehouse. The effective date of this order shall be twenty 

days after the date of such service. 

Dated at :san Io'r:.mcisco , California, this 

day of --o""'!':l..,;;....:;;~~l/)'; ..... l~.-,V.-.I/._~~(O-I _~~~. 
~d: / -, 

Commissioners 


